sober any more than it could endure half slave and half free.”

Gov. St. John, late candidate for the presidency, said, in his New,
	York address:

“There are about 215,000 retail liquor houses in this nation. Allowing
		20 feet to each, it gives us an unbroken liquor front of about
		781 miles. Just think of it! Seven hundred and eighty-one miles
		of profanity and vulgarity. Seven hundred and eighty-one miles of
		Sabbath-breaking. Seven hundred and eighty-one miles of drunkard-making.
		Seven hundred and eighty-one miles of filth, debauchery,
		anarchy, dynamite and bombs. [Applause].